SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3
TO
AGREEMENT OF MARCH 18, 2015
FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT for
Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll Road, Segment D

n
This Supplemental Agreement is made and entered into this ’q’i day of OO’\M , 2016,
and modifies the ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT made with Aguirre & Fields, LP,
dated March 18, 2015 for the design of two direct connector structures at the Fort Bend Grand
Parkway Toll Road (Segment D) and the Fort Bend Westpark Tollway, as amended.

The agreement is hereby modified as follows:

1.

The first sentence of Section 2.a is replaced with the following sentence:
“The Maximum Compensation under this contract is $2,704,464.32.”
The second paragraph of Section 2.a is replaced with the following paragraph:

“Compensation for performance of services within the Scope of Services described in
Attachment A, and Exhibit A-1 thru Exhibit A-3 shall be in accordance with the billing
rates shown in Attachment B. Services described in Exhibit A-3 will reduce the agreement
amount by $281,836.10 as shown in Exhibit B-3. The maximum amount payable under
this agreement shall not exceed $2,704,464.32. Progress payments for work detailed in
Attachment A, and Exhibit A-1 thru Exhibit A-3 will be made when the Engineer has
attained a level of completion equal to or greater than the agreed upon milestones of
completion in the reasonable opinion of FBGPTRA.”

The Scope of Services shown in Attachment A shall be as shown in Exhibit A-3, attached
hereto.

The Compensation for Scope of Services shown in Attachment B shall be reduced to include
Exhibit B-3, attached hereto.

Section 3 is replaced with the following paragraph:
“It is understood and agreed that the time for performance of the Engineer’s services under

this Agreement shall begin with receipt of the Notice to Proceed and end September 30,
2017.”

This Supplemental Agreement does not alter, modify, or otherwise change any part of the Agreement,
except as specifically stated in this Supplemental Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]



Supplemental Agreement No. 3
To Agreement of March 18, 2015

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Supplemental Agreement is hereby executed as of the date
first set forth above.

FORT BEND GRAND PARKWAY TOLL
ROAD AUTHORITY, a local government Texas
Corporation

P e i)

Dr Jamés D. Condrey, DDS
Chalrman Board of Directors

ATTEST: %{A
By

Secretary, Board of Directors

Aguirre & Fields, LP
By: Aguirre, LLC — General Partner.
ENGINEER

By Ditsctz ko Lpsslsy

Name:_Christine R. Crosby

Title: Vice-President

EFFECTIVE DATE

THIS AGREEMENT IS EFFECTIVE ON THE DATE IT IS APPROVED BY THE FORT BEND
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT, AND IF NOT SO APPROVED SHALL BE NULL AND
VOID.

DATE OF COMMISSIONERS COURT APPROVAL:

AGENDA ITEM NO.:

Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT A
EXHIBIT A-3
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #3 SCOPE OF SERVICES

FORT BEND GRAND PARKWAY TOLL ROAD (SH 99) / WESTPARK TOLLWAY (FM 1093)
EASTBOUND/NORTHBOUND & WESTBOUND/NORTHBOUND DIRECT CONNECTORS

DESIGN SERVICES

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The work to be performed by the Engineer under this Supplemental Agreement consists of
reverting back to the original scope of services as part of the original Agreement executed on
March 18, 2015.

The following is a detailed list of tasks which will be performed by the Engineer in addition to and
in accordance with the scope of services in the Prime Agreement and revisions to approved
Supplemental Agreement No. 2.

1) SURVEY
a) No revisions to this task under this Supplemental Agreement. The Survey services shall
remain as approved under Supplemental No. 2.

2) ROW
a) No revisions to this task under this Supplemental Agreement. The ROW services shall
remain as approved under Supplemental No. 2.

3) GEOTECHNICAL STUDY
a) The Geotechnical Study services approved under Supplemental No. 2 are deleted.

4) SCHEMATIC
a) No revisions to this task under this Supplemental Agreement. The Schematic services
shall remain as approved under Supplemental No. 2.

5) ROADWAY
a) The Roadway services approved under Supplemental No. 2 are deleted.
b) Include Grand Parkway northbound widening for approximately 2,500 feet to
accommodate the lane shift. The widening is between FM 1093 and Fry Road.

6) DRAINAGE
a) The Drainage services approved under Supplemental No. 2 are deleted.

7) TRAFFIC
a) The Traffic services approved under Supplemental No. 2 are deleted.
b) Include Grand Parkway northbound striping for approximately 5,000 feet. The lane shift
is proposed between FM 1093 and Fry Road.

Page 1 of 2




8) CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING AND TRAFFIC CONTROL
a) The Construction Sequencing and Traffic Control services approved under Supplemental
No. 2 are deleted.
b) Include Grand Parkway northbound widening for approximately 5,000 feet to
accommodate the lane shift. The widening is between FM 1093 and Fry Road.

9) BRIDGES
a) The Bridges services approved under Supplemental No. 2 are deleted.

10) MISCELLANEOUS DRAWINGS
a) The Miscellaneous Drawings services approved under Supplemental No. 2 are deleted.

11) PROJECT MANAGEMENT
a) The Project Management services approved under Supplemental No. 2 are deleted.

12) DIRECT EXPENSES
a) The Direct Expenses approved under Supplemental No. 2 are deleted.

13) CONTINGENCY
a) This item has been added to cover unforeseen services not covered under the original
scope of setvices or supplemental agreements.

14) SCHEDULE
The schedule below is based on three week agency reviews. Schedule may be adjusted if
review times are exceeded.

a) 30% PS&E Submittal November 18, 2016
b) 60% PS&E Submittal March 24, 2017

c) 90% PS&E Submittal June 30, 2017

d) 95% PS&E Submittal July 28, 2017

e) Final Submittal September 1, 2017

Page 2 of 2




/.40 | 39vd

28'P9p'v0L'T $ [(019¢8°182) $ | se'9e9'6E9 $ | 0s'2ro'y $ | Le°zza'eve'e $ IV.LOL
00°000'002 $ | 00°000'002 $ AONIONILNOD oz
00'280'S $ |(00°L92'2) $ | 0s'292'2 $ 05'180'S $ S3ISNAJX3 103xIa 6l
08'S5.'/8 $ [(06'L1L'S2) $|o6LLL'ST $ 08'S5.'/8 $ LINIWIDVYNYIN LO3rONd 8l
S9'P51'29 $ 5975129 $ 38Sd 40 TVLLINENS ANV NOILVYYdIdd LL
00'956'62 $ |(05°188'L) $|osie8'L $ 00'956'52 $ SONIMYYA SNOIANYTTIOSIN 9l
08'920'LS $ 08'920'LS $ 3LYWILST LSOO NOILONYLSNOD Sl
8Y'L/2'/8 $ 8y'1L.2'L8 $ SIIMYWNNS ALILNYND ANY S440-THVL ALILNYND vl
90°zze's $ 90°22¢'8 $ SONIMYYA QHVANVLS €l
00'S€T'S $ 00'5€2'S $ NOILYNINY3L3d 3NIL NOILONYLSNOD zL
05'708'9 $ 05°708'9 $ SNOILYOI4103dS ANV S3LON TvINID L
G.°80'8.6 $ [(szev0'0se) $ | szevo'osz $ 5.'810'86 $ s39aig ol
00°S8L'vy $ 00°58.'vY $ STIVM ONINIVLIY 6
05°216'8L1 $ [(sL0ev'2) $ [ s,o9e'6L $ 05°286'10L $ TOH.LNOD 144V L ANY ONIONIND3S NOILLONYLSNOD 8
82°06L'c6l $ [(oz'esL'8s) $ | oz'ess'ss $ 82°06.'c6l $ JOYNIVAA ]
00'LL6'6EL $ [(00'8L¥'2e) $ | 00'sov'oy $ 00'198'GZ1 $ IEETNT 9
00'8ES' ¥ $ | osesr'L $ | og°9zz'se $ 00°'828'+0Z $ AVMAYOY S
SLyLL'9E $ SLYLL'9E $ OILYWIHOS 4
00'125'S0E $ |(oo'v8.'60L) $ | oov8.'60L $ 00°1.25'S0€ $ AQNLS TYOINHOFLO3D €
ST'1£0'9Z $ ST'L£0'9Z $ NOILYNIQH009 ALIILN z
05°805'9L $ 00'¥EE'0S $ | os'zvo'y $ | oozel'ze $ AINENS L
IvioL EHVS THYS L#VS joenUOY |eulblO NOILdI¥9S3d WMM%

Buifaning g Buieauibus Jassiopy dans

Bunsa) pue Buuaauibug yossjoen dns

INOO3V ans

uojeyiodsued] @ oiyyel] anissalboid :dns

$921n0Say HZH dans

spiald @ aunby I

AAVINIANS LOVHLINOD

SHOLI3INNOD LO3¥Ia ANNOFSHLYON/ANNOYLSIM ® ANNOGHLYON/ANNOLGLSY
(€601 W4) AVMTTOL MYVdLSIM / (66 HS) AVOY T10L AVMMYYL ANVYO aN3g 1404

JLVINILST 334 €# LINJINIFHOV TVLININITddNS
€-9 11g9IHX3
g LNJWHOVLLV




/. 40 ¢ 39vd

(01:9¢£8'1.82) $ (00'sz5'801) $ |(00'809°9¢) $ |(s8°185'95) $ |(sz'1z1'08) $ JIv.LOL
00°000'002 $ 00°000'002 $ AONIONILNOD oL
Jloo292'2) $ (00°000'1) $ [(oo'001) ¢ [(00'291°1) $ S3ISNIAX3 L03™Ia 6
_am; 12'52) $ (00°056't) $ |(06°15L'2) $ [(0o0L0'81L) $ INIWIADYNVYIN LO3rodd 8
—am._wm.: $ (0s'188°1L) $ SONIMYEA SNONVTI3OSIN L
_ﬁmm.nqo.ommv $ (sz'ev0'052) $ s39alyg 9
[szoev'a) $ (52°0e¥'2) $ TOYLNOD Jl44v¥HL ANV ONIONINDIS NOILONYLSNOD S
(0Z'£8.'8S) $ (56'62L'€S) $ [(sz'es0's) $ JOVNIVHA 14
(00°8L¥'2€E) $ (00'859'0€) $ (00°092'1) $ Oldd4vdl €
os'esy'l $ os'esy'L $ AVAMAVOX z
(00'¥8.'601) $ (00°525'801) $ (oo'6s2'1L) $ AQNLS TYOINHO31039 3
BuifaAing Bunsa) uoneyodsuel]
aviol g Buniesuibug pue Bupieauibug B dljed] $92IN0S3aYy HBH splal4 ' auInby NOILdIYOS3a nrL
19SSI9M 4993095 anlssalboid HHOM

BuiAaning @ Bulieauibug Jassiapp :dans

Bunsa] pue Buleauibug yossjoag :dns

INOD3V -ans

uonepodsued] g oiyjeld] aAlssalbold :dans

S924N0Sdy HBH :dans

spjal4 @ aunby  :3NINd

AAVINNNS

SUO.LOIANNOI LOF¥Ia ANNOFHLYON/ANNOILSIM ® ANNOSHLYON/ANNOYSLSY3
(€601 ) AVMTIOL MYVJLSIM / (66 HS) AVOY T10L AVMMN VY ANVYO AN3g 1804

JLVINILST 334 €# LNJINTFIHOV TVLINIWI1ddNS

€-9 ligIiHX3
g INJWNHOVLLV




£ 40 € 39vd

§2°€50°'5%" 00°5.%- 00°0v8$- ST'90¥'1$- 00°0$ 00'295°1L$- 00°0ZL°1$- 00°0%$ S1S09 ¥Ooavt |_<._.0._.m_._m—
£ - 0}~ Sl- 0 b= 9 0 4 IVY1014NS SYNOH *® m._.mew—
J3.L3730 S3FOINGTS THYS

. Towivg
SLS0D ¥O8V1 TV.LOLENS

0 0 TVLOLENS SHNOH ® S.3aHs]

1

Ll- - 0 0

S

0s'esy’l$ 00°0$ 00°092°L$ 0sZle'ls 00'0% 00°989°v$ 00708228 00°0Z¥$- S1S02 ¥0av1vLlolans

8l 0 Sl yl- 0 £e yl- <- 8 TYLOLENS S¥NOH ® S133Hs]
29l oy 0s 0L 4 9l MHOMHLAEVYI % SNOILO3S SSOHD
0 S133HS NV13A NOLLVATTIHYIANS
0 STIV13Ad SNONVTTIOSIA
<st 09 09 oc 4 g JT140¥d ® NV1d AVAAVON
09 oe 8l oL 2 € SLNOAVYT IVYAONSY
Vivad INJANDITY TYINOZIHOH
SNOILOTS TVOIdAL
NOILVOIJIHIA Ad13NOTD
1H0d3d AAVININNS NOIS3A
0 IONVSSIVNNOOI=R aT13ld

o|locjojoO

ogg- Sk [44% Ll oe- c

T

00'5/$ 00¥8$ 5.°€6$ 00'9L1$ 00Zyl$ 005618 00°0LZS HNOH ¥3d 31vd 404gv'1

S1S0D%® Jssuibug S133IHS
uBioluyos | Jssuibuz Jasuibug iabeuepy
S¥H ¥Oogav1 [EqU3]D UlWpY Buesuibug 113 ubisaq waloid poloig Jeanponag 40 NOILJIHOS3A MSVYL
vi0oL lojusg JIEANN
spjold @ auInby

SHOLO3INNOD 193¥Id ANNOIGHLYON/ANNOFLSIM ® ANNOTH.LYON/ANNOYGLSYI
(€601 W) AVMTIOL MYVJLSIM / (66 HS) AVON TIOL AVMMNVC ANVYD ANIS LNOH

ALVINILST 334 €# INIFNFFYOV TVININIT1ddNS
€-9d 119IHX3
g INJWHOVLLY



L 40 ¥ 39vd

sT'LzL08%
00°000°00Z$
00°291°L$-
00°0L0°8L%- 00°009%~ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0Z¥ 14" 00°066'51$- 00°0%
ool- 8- 0 0 0 oL~ ze- 0 0

001-

00°0¥8%-

ol-

0l-

oo ovm mm».

mu So _.mw.

m._.woo m0m<|_ |_<._.0._.mzw

SiLze-

091

116~

0 9€9- 89- 08- €9~

TYL018NS SUNOH ® S133HS

€9- 03137130 SOINNIS 24vS

L 03 = 00°0$ 00'252¢- oLt65 b$- 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°595%~ 00°0$ 1500 ¥ogv1 ._E.o._.m:m
£z- 0 ¢- L)- 0 0 ¢- 0 }- WLOLENS SHNOH 3 S1ITHS
Z91 oy 08 o z g SLNOAY1 ISYHd NVd TOHINOD Dl44vaL

0

S1NOAYTHNOLIA TOHINOD JlddvelL

LNOAVT SNDIS ONINYVM FONVAQY NV1d TOHLNOD lddveL

FAILYHEYN ® LNOAVT NV1d TOHLINOD D144l L

000128

00°561$

Q313730 S3IOINGSS T#YS

MDOI N_Mn_ m_._.<w_ ¥0gvy]

S1S00 %
S¥HH ¥08v1
vioL

[22L3]3 Ulwpy

ueIoluyos |
Buuissuibug

0091 _.w 00 Niw
Josuibug Josuibug isBeuep Jsaubuz S133HS
13 ublseq waloid wsloig [eImanas 40
' ) : lojusg H3gANN

NOILJIIOS3A MSVYL

spiaid % auInby

SHOLOIANNOD LOFIA ANNOSHLYON/ANNOILSIM 8 ANNOIHLYON/ANNOILSY
(2601 INd) AVMTIOL MHVALSIM / (66 HS) AVON T10L AVMMEVL ANVHD ANIF 1304

ALVINILST F3d €# LNINIIFIOV TVINIWNITddNS
€-g LigiHx3
g INJWHOVLLY



VAE[OR=3=10) £

59°185'95¢ |

$1S09 VL0
00'004$- i el L sIsNEIE AN
sgLev'ass vazies | ozuez'ors | erosces | vaoos'ss | eserviozs- 00°0$ ve'see'ss | zoszzLe $1S02 ¥O8V1 VLOL
06'L5L°2¢- v8'zLes- 0003 0008 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°0$ vovsi'ls- | zo0'szzLe $1509 ¥oav1 vioLans]
8l- o 0 0 0 0 0 o o 0 Iv.L018NS SHNOH % sL3aHs]
8l- o Q313730 STOINNTS Z#vS
— T . T

66°62.'c5%- 6S°EVY 0TS~ 00°0$ 06°LEL 9%

S1S02 ¥0gv1 IvioLdans
<o 0 ozl Iyl- 0 e 0 Li- TVYLOLENS SYNOH ® m._.m_m_Iw—
fe) o

345 ge-

71298 18'58% 67'60L$ €.°16$ 66'7VL$ LERYALS VET6LS /11028 HNOH d3d 31vH HOgvY]

S1S00% S133IHS
yas) Josuibug Jasuibug Jebeuep Jsbeuepn
ww_.__.ﬁ_.wmﬁ Jeous|O/UIWpPY J yo3 | ssauibug uBisaq Jolusg 113 1ooloid 1olold Jolues 1sfold 1aloid Jolues mmm_<o,_32 NOILJIIOS3d MSVL

$92In0S3Yy H'SH

SHOLOANNOD LOFHIA ANNOFHLYON/ANNOILSIM 2 ANNOEHLYON/ANNOL 1SV
(€601 W) AVMTIOL MAVALSIM / (66 HS) AVOY T10L AVMMNVd ANVYS aNFd 1804

JLVIAILLST 334 €# LINJWITHOV TVININWITddNS
€-9 LigiHx3
g LNIWHOVLLY



£ 40 939vd

00°809°9€$-
00°000°L$-
00°056v$- 00°0$ 00°0$ 00°056'v$- 00°0$
0g- 0 0 0g- 0 0
0 0

oe- 0 0

00'096'ZL$~ | 00°8LZ'LLS- 00°096°¢$~ 00°025°2$-
291~ 6.- ¥e- 7l- LL- YLOLENS SHNOH ® s133Hs]
Ll 0s 1 0z z [ 1NOAVT SONDIEVIN INTWIAVA 2 ONINOIS
2al oL-

00ZrLe

00'591$ 00081$

Q313730 S3DINATS T#VYS

00°08%
S1S00% uelouYss |
SyH ¥Ooav Bupssubug
V101

Jasuibug
waloid

JabBeuep S133HS
aloid lediouug 40
; HIANNN

NOILJI-OSIA MSVL

uoneyuodsuel] g oiel] aaissaibouig

SUOLDIINNOD LO3did ANNOFGHLYON/ANNOYLSIM ® ANNOTH.LYON/ANNOILSYI
(€601 ) AVMTIOL MHVALSAM / (66 HS) AVON T10L AVMMEYd ANVYS ANIg 1804

J1VINILST 334 €# INJNIFIUOV TVININITddNS
€-9 lIgIHX3
g INJWHOVLLY



£ 40 L 39vd

Buluqssesusdxgssise] e

65~

2

00°86$ 00°52L$

00°002$

00°525'801$" S1S0J |_<._.O._.—

00'€9)'SP$- 00°000°2$- 00'801'72$- 00'5.e' L% 00°00€°s$- S1802 ¥0gv1IvLIoLans
205- ovl- ove- 6G- TVLOLENS SUNOH ¥ S133HS
205~ orl- ove-

a3

e

s ibgters Srob

00°05$ Id 31V ¥0gv'1
S1S00 %
ueiuyoss | Jssulbug Jssulbugy Jsaulfug
wm.__._ﬂ__fw.m__.ﬁ Plol sjenpeis Jowes [ediouig NOILdIHOS3a MSY.L

Bunss] pue Buuesuibug yosjoen

SHOLO3INNOD LOFMIA ANNOTHLION/ANNOF.LSIM 8 ANNOEHLMON/ANNOGLSY
(€601 INJ) AVMTIOL MNVALSAM / (66 HS) AVOYN T1OL AVAMMEVC ANV AN3Ig 1y04d

JLVINILST 334 ¢# INTFWIIFYOV TVINIWI1ddNS

€-9 ligiHX3
g LNJWHOVLLY



bERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

Form 1295
lofl
Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. OFFICE USE ONLY
Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties, CERTIFICATION OF FILING
1 Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of the business entity's place Cettificate Number:
of business. 2016-134762
Aguirre & Fields, LP
Sugar Land, TX United States Date Filed:
2 Name of governmental entity or state agency that Is a party to the contract for which the form 18 11/09/2016
being filed. '
Fort Bend Grand Parkway Toll Road Authority Date Acknowledged:
W3 ]l

description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract,

SA #3 - Agreement of 3/18/2015
Supplemental Agreement No. 3 (Segment D) SH29 Direct Connectors (FM 1093)

3 Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a

4 Nature of interest

Name of interested Party City, State, Country (place of business) (check applicable)
Controlling | Intermediary

Aguirre, LLC - General Partner Sugar Land, TX United States X

Aguirre, Oscar R. Sugar Land, TX United States X

Gribble, Mark D. Sugar Land, TX United States X

Lubitz, David J. Austin, TX United States X

Bilich, Christopher T. ' Austin, TX United States X

Crosby, Christine R. Sugar Land, TX United States X

5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party.

1

6 AFFIDAVIT

e o
iy,
‘\\“ 9,
St At

o KAREN E. SMITH
o "-_‘.,"’E'Notary Public, State of Texas
‘%,,,*»f’e‘: Comm. Expires 06-28-2020
g

7

(]

14
\\‘\\! 4
'vont

Notary ID 130718874

AFFIX NOTARY STAMP / SEAL. ABOVE

Sworn to and subscribed before me, by the said
20_;

Signaiure of ofﬁcgministering oath

I swear, or affirm, under penalty of perjury, that the above disclosure is true and correct.

Pty

Signature of authori¥ed agent of contracting business entity

. zjgac E ﬂgm‘cm, , this the be dayofﬂﬂlem_ba:

, to certify which, witness my hand and seal of office.

.{_h (u

Printed name of officer administering oath

Title of officer administering oath

Forms provided by Texas Ethics Commission

www.ethics.state.tx.us

Version V1.0.277




